		-
		-
		-
		-
and the second second		-
the state of the state of the		-
the second second		
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		100
A CONTRACTOR OF STREET		95
and the second of the second		-
		201
		₩E
for each to the second	м	-
		Mark.
		200
		200
The second second		
and the second second		20KI
		-
		.
and the second second		
100		-
and the second second		-
the state of the s		=
1 At 11		_

FURM PTO-1595 1-31-92	REC	03-09-			ET		RTMENT OF COMMER Itent and Trademark Off	
Docket No. 247/104) Silvery 1504 States (state 1404) States						
To the Honorable Commis	sioner of Patents	101285	5/5	0	J original d	ocuments or co	py thereof.	
Name of conveying p Timothy F. Dyson, St Additional name(s) of ☐ Yes ☒ No	arty(les): even J. Davis, and Go conveying party(les)	ordon E. Kaiser attached?	Name	Name and ade: CUE COF	PORATION			
Nature of conveyance Assignment Security Agreem	☐ Merger ent ☐ Chang	F 1 101	1			State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>E PARK, SUIT</u>		
	ruary 21, 2000, Febru	arv 23. 2000				State: <u>CA</u> Zip: es) attached?	92606	
Application number(s if this docur A. Patent Application No.	nent is being filed toge (s).: <u>09/455.982</u>	: ether with a new appl ditional numbers atta	B. F	Patent No(s).	:	e application is	:	
Name and address or concerning document	party to whom corres					ons and patents	involved: one	
Name: <u>Jon W. Hallm</u>				Total fee (37		\$ 4	0.00	
Internal Address: LYON & LYON LLP 633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4700 Los Angeles, CA 90071-2066			Charge this Deposit Account if any additional fee is required					
08/2000 KZEWDIE 00000055			8.	Deposit Acco	unt Number	: 12-2475		
Ca5.4:	40.00 OP	DO NOT USE	THIS	SPACE				
Statement and signal To the best of my knooriginal document.	wiedge and belief, the		on is t			ittached copy is	a true copy of the	
Jon W. Hallman, Reg No	- ,	number of pages in	neludi	ing cover sh	eet: 4			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp	4/04)							

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

PATENT REEL: 010590 FRAME: 0271



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, WE, TIMOTHY F. DYSON, a citizen of the United States; STEVEN J.

DAVIS, a citizen of the United States; and GORDON E. KAISER, a citizen of Canada,

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled

HIGH DENSITY FM SUBCARRIER MODULATION WITH STANDARIZED NETWORK LAYER

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been filed on

December 6, 1999, assigned Serial No. 09/455,982]; and

WHEREAS, CUE CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 5 Corporate Park, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92606 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the

OC-45236.1

PATENT REEL: 010590 FRAME: 0272



International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at	IRVINE				
California, this $\frac{21^{85}}{}$ day of	FEBRUARLY	Joco			, 2000
		June 1 TIMOTHY F	y Thy	n-	
		TIMOTHY F	DYSON		

2

PATENT REEL: 010590 FRAME: 0273

California, this 23 PD day of DEBRUARY

CORDON E KAISER

Patent 247/104

_, 2000.

_, 2000.

3

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/06/2000 REEL: 010590 FRAME: 0274